

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL CONFIRMATION CASE NO. 2 of 2022

With

R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2023

With

CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE) NO. 2 of 2023

In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2023

With

CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR TEMPORARY BAIL) NO. 2 of 2024

In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2023

With

R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2022

With

CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE) NO. 4 of 2023

In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2022

With

CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 12 of 2024

In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2022

With

CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (TEMPORARY BAIL) NO. 15 of 2024

In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2022

=====

STATE OF GUJARAT

Versus

JAHID @ JAVED KUTUBUDDIN SHAIKH & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MITESH AMIN, ADDITIONAL ADVOCATE GENERAL WITH MS
DIVYANGANA JHALA, APP for the Appellant(s) No. 1
HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Respondent(s) No. 14
MR ARJUN M JOSHI(11247) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,21,3,34,36,7
MR KHALID G SHAIKH(3233) for the Respondent(s) No.
10,11,12,13,14,24,28,30,31,32,33,37,38,9
MR MHM SHAIKH(2007) for the Respondent(s) No.
15,16,17,18,20,22,23,25,26,27,29,35,4,5,6,8
MR S M VATSA(6000) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,21,3,34,36,7
RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 19

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SAMIR J. DAVE

Date : 18/12/2024

**ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE)**

1. In the midst of the hearing of this case, a report dated 09.04.2024 is received from the Principal Judge, City Civil Court regarding the status of the record and proceedings, the paper book and the Pendrives of the record.
2. Learned advocates appearing for the respective parties have shown their willingness to accept the paper book in the form of soft copy (pendrive) and as reportedly 5 paper books are ready with the City Court., it is submitted that learned defense counsels would accept 2 paper books and 1 paper book to the prosecution while 2 paper books would be reserved for the court.
3. Registry therefore is directed to call for the entire record and proceedings and paper books which is ready and available with the City Court and as soon as the same is available with the registry of this court, the same may be allotted to the concerned counsels as indicated herein above.
4. The court would therefore endeavour to commence the final hearing of the Confirmation Case, however, 3 applications for suspension of sentence as well as appeals would be heard along with the final hearing of the

Confirmation Case but to be dealt with separately as soon as the hearing on such application for suspension of sentence are concluded.

Stand over to 7th January 2025.

(A.Y. KOGJE, J)

(SAMIR J. DAVE, J)

K. S. DARJI